LANDSCAPE COMPLETION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, entered between <u>Falcon Properties, LLC</u> , hereinafter called the "Owner/ Developer," and El Paso County, as represented by its Planning and Community Development (PCD), hereinafter called the "County," shall become effective upon the date of approval of the Site Development Plan/Site Plan (including the Landscape Plan) by the PCD. This agreement shall terminate at the time of the completion of the landscape installation as approved on the Landscape Plan.
WHEREAS, Table 5.1 of the El Paso County <u>Land Development Code</u> identifies the requirement for Site Development Plan or Site Plan approval prior to establishing certain land uses; and
WHEREAS, Section 6.2.2 of the El Paso County <u>Land Development Code</u> identifies landscaping requirements to be satisfied in conjunction with establishing or modifying a land use where either a Site Development Plan or Site Plan are required; and
WHEREAS, a Landscape Plan is a component of Site Development Plan or Site Plan utilized to establish compliance of the proposed landscaping with the various LDC landscaping standards; and
Whereas, the Site Development Plan/ Site Plan for this property was approved by the PCD on
WHEREAS, Section 6.2.2.G.2.i of the El Paso County <u>Land Development Code</u> provides that all required landscaping be completed, inspected, and approved prior to the issuance (or authorization) of a Certificate of Occupancy or establishment of the use, except where surety acceptable to the Planning and Community Development Department Director guaranteeing the completion of the landscaping is provided, but also allows for acceptable assurances to be provided by an Owner/ Developer in the event the Owner/ Developer wishes to occupy the proposed structure prior to the installation of the required landscape improvements previously approved by the PCD; and
WHEREAS, the Owner/ Developer is the owner of property affected by said regulation located at
and more particularly described asFalcon Landing Retail, El Paso County, Colorado; and
(Legal Description)
WHEREAS, the Owner/ Developer wishes to supply surety in the form of(insert one of the following:)
a) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit from

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

in order to occupy the proposed structure prior to the installation of the landscaping.

1,5	improvements as indicated upon the Landscape Plan approved by the Planning and Community Development said improvement costs attached hereto as "Exhibit A."
2.	To secure and guarantee performance of its obligations as set forth herein, the Owner/Developer is hereby providing surety in an amount covering all of the costs of material and labor associated with the Landscaping Plan. The surety shall be in the form of irrevocable-letter of credit , negotiable for the amount of <a 2010"="" 4="" 9="" href="\$\frac{35,000.00}{,}\$ and shall extend for a period of at least ten (10) months, from the date of Site Development Plan/ Site Plan (including the Landscape Plan) approval until 4/9/2010 (date).
3.	Upon installation of the landscaping as indicated upon the Landscape Plan (approved by the PCD) and subsequent to inspection by the El Paso County for compliance with said Landscape Plan (or certification of by a landscape architect of compliance if authorized by the Planning and Community Development Department Director), the surety provided will be released upon written request from the Owner/ Developer.
4.	Should the required landscape improvements not be installed within the thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of this Agreement to guarantee surety, the PCD may request release from the Board of County Commissioners of the surety.
5.	Should the Owner/ Developer fail to install the landscape improvements (as indicated upon Exhibit A) within the specified time frame, the Owner/ Developer authorizes right-of-entry onto the property by the PCD and others that may be necessary to install said improvements in order to fulfill the requirements of this Agreement.
6.	A Final Certificate of Occupancy may be authorized by the PCD based upon this completion agreement; however conditions may be placed upon that approval and failure to comply with the approved Landscape Plan, this agreement, or any conditions placed upon the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy may be considered violations of the LDC pursuant to Chapter 11 of the LDC.
	Signed and acknowledged this day of <u>December</u> , 2019.
S'	Falcon Properties, LLC (Chun Pahk) NOTARY PUBLIC TATE OF COLORADO OTARY ID 20174040200 IMISSION EXPIRES 09/27/21 Falcon Properties, LLC (Chun Pahk) Owner/Developer Falcon, CO. 80831 (Address and Telephone Number)
Dec	Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me thisday of, 20, by the parties above named.
Мус	ommission expires: 09 27 202
	Shanil M Rucu Notary Public

to Import

AFRICA SUBSTREE TO SEND TO SEN

7 41111

P. P. R. Hou

anna Makeuska, r

Maretell for	12/4/19
Craig Dossey, Executive Director	Date
Planning and Community Developme	ent Department

Approved as to Content and Form:

Soci & Leage

Assistant County Attorney

Landscape Completion Agreement – Page 3

EXHIBIT A

ESTIMATE OF GUARANTEED FUNDS Landscaping Improvements

Landscaping improvements are as follows:

	ITEM	TOTAL COST
1.	Plantings (Harding Nursery 12/2 estimate)	\$13,954.14
2.	Planting Charges - Labor & Equip	\$ 8,887.00
3.	Irrigation - Labor & Materials	\$ 5,112.86
4	Rock Mulch - 98 cu yds x \$35.00	\$3,430.00
5.	Dry Land & Native seed mix materials	\$ 541.00
6.	Organic Soil Amendments - 25 cuyds x \$9	\$ 625.00
7.	Labor & Equipment to install Rock & Seed	\$ 2,450.00
8.		
9.		
TO	ΓAL	\$35,000.00

Estimate prepared by:	Mike Casimiro, Casco Construct	ion Corp.
Date: 12/2/2019		, /
Approved by Owner/Dev	eloper	Date: 12/4/19

Quote Wholesale Quote expires



Harding Nursery, Inc. 721 Powers Blvd. Colorado Springs, CO 80915 TEL: (719) 596-5712 FAX: (719) 596-6281

Ticket #: 8314

Ticket date: 12/2/19

1:11 pm

Station: 7

Sold to:

CASCO CONSTRUCTION CORP. 1919 DIAMOND CREEK DR. COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80921

287-8377

Ship to: FALCON LANDING

7344 MCLAUGHLIN ROAD

Customer #: Sis rep: 23306 KB Ship date: Location:

1

Ship-via code:

Terms:

Quant	ity Item#	Description	Size	Sec:Row	Wholesale Price	Your Price	Unit flag	Ext pro
10	01-HAW-CRSR-1.50B	HAWTHORN CRUSADER Crataegus crus-galli inermis Cruzam	1 1/2" B&E		\$214.20	\$214.20	EACH	2,142.00
	*** Compare at \$\$259.95	Discount 17.60%						
6	01-HON-SHDM-1.50B	HONEYLOCUST SHADEMASTER Gleditsia triacanthos Shademaster	1 1/2" B&E		\$208.95	\$208.95	EACH	1,253.70
	*** Compare at \$\$253.95	Discount 17.72%						
7	01-CRB-SPSW-1.50B	CRAB SPRING SNOW Malus Spring Snow	1 1/2" B&E	!	\$208.95	\$208.95	EACH	1,462.65
	*** Compare at \$\$242.95	Discount 13.99%						
21	06-5PIN-PINY-08.00B	PINE PINYON Pinus edulis	8 B&B		\$310.50	\$310.50	EACH	6,520.50
	*** Compare at \$\$393.95	Discount 21.18%						
27	04-RAB-BITB-005C	RABBITBRUSH Chrysothamnus nauseosus TALL BLUE	#5-3.4 gal		\$24.80	\$24.80	EACH	669.60
	*** Compare at \$\$37.95	Discount 34.65%						
16	04-POT-PKBE-005C	POTENTILLA PINK BEAUTY Potentilla fruticosa	#5CA-3.4	!	\$30.45	\$30.45	EACH	487.20
	*** Compare at \$\$40.95	Discount 25.64%						
50	07-PR-DAYS-001B	DAYLILY STELLA DE ORO Hemerocallis	#1B66 ga	ŧ	\$7.10	\$7.10	EACH	355.00
	*** Compare at \$\$10.95	Discount 35.16%						
23	9-PC-TBB-1.50-NR	Planting Chrgs Deciduous B & B	1 1/2"		\$130.00	\$130.00	EACH	2,990.00
21	9-PC-VGR-08FT-NR	Planting Chrgs Evergreen	8 FT		\$215.00	\$215.00	EACH	4,515.00
43	9-PC-S-02CONT-NR	Planting Charges - SHRUBS	# 2 #3 #5		\$24.00	\$24.00	EACH	1,032.00
50	9-PC-P-01CONT-NR	Planting Charges - PERENNIALS	#1 cont		\$7.00	\$7.00	EACH	350.00

Print Name

Signature

Date

CHARGE CUSTOMERS TERMS & CONDITIONS: Payment is due on all invoices by the 10th day of the following month of the invoice date. If an invoice becomes overdue, or a payment is late, interest will be charged at a rate of 18% APR. WARRANTY: Harding's Nursery retail warranty is for one year from the date of the invoice. Some plants carry NO Warranty, such as Annuals, Ornamental Grasses, Perennial Flowers, Vegetables, Roses, Arborvitaes, Tropicals and a few other varieties. Absolutey NO Warranty on plants purchased as Wholesale or Contractors' discount. No refunds, only exchanges for plant material and/or product. No warranty on plants that are not planted in the ground.

Quote Wholesale

Quote expires



Harding Nursery, Inc. 721 Powers Blvd. Colorado Springs, CO 80915 TEL: (719) 596-5712 FAX: (719) 596-6281

Ticket #: 8314

Ticket date: 12/2/19

Station: 7

Sold to:

CASCO CONSTRUCTION CORP. 1919 DIAMOND CREEK DR. COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80921

287-8377

Ship to: FALCON LANDING

7344 MCLAUGHLIN ROAD

Customer #:

SIs rep:

23306 KB

Quantity Item #

Ship date:

Location:

Description

Ship-via code:

Sec:Row

Terms:

Size

Wholesale Price

Your Price

Unit flag

Ext prc

1:11 pm

	User: NODE	7 Total line items: 11	Sale subtotal:	21,777.6
			Tax:	1,063.4
			Total:	22,841.1
****	******	*********	*	
	Total dis	scount - You saved \$ 3,433.50		
* * * * * *	******	*********	*	
		Celebrating 60 Years!		
Print Name				
Signature		Date		

CHARGE CUSTOMERS TERMS & CONDITIONS: Payment is due on all invoices by the 10th day of the following month of the invoice date. If an invoice becomes overdue, or a payment is late, interest will be charged at a rate of 18% APR. WARRANTY: Harding's Nursery retail warranty is for one year from the date of the invoice. Some plants carry NO Warranty, such as Annuals, Ornamental Grasses, Perennial Flowers, Vegetables, Roses, Arborvitaes, Tropicals and a few other varieties. Absolutley NO Warranty on plants purchased as Wholesale or Contractors' discount. No refunds, only exchanges for plant material and/or product. No warranty on plants that are not planted in the ground.



DATE 12 4 19 NO. 9564

RECEIVED FROM Cay CO Construction Corp

ADDRESS 1775 Act Stream br Ste 102

Coloraclo Spring, Co809th Dollars \$ 5875

FOR PPR1853 Land scape a greenent

ACCOUNT HOW PAID

AMT. OF CABH

AMT. OF CABH

AMT. PAID CHECK 1305

BY Petra Ray

ONE

ONE

ONE

BY Petra Ray

ONE

ONE

ONE

ONE

ONE

ONE

Delance Money
ONE

ONE

ONE

Delance
ON

FOPS FORM 46806

				Asser Molecus	
		DATE 1		NO.	9565
RECEIVED FROM	lascoc	wtro	ection Co	Q.	*
			n Dr. St		
ADDRESS	Car	a Cu	Charl	2/	5000
WIONA di	SIVUN	1 CO.	80971 DOL	LARS \$_2	7
FOR PPR 185	<u>23 ((a)</u>	Martin	21		
	1x				
ACCOUNT	HOV	V PAID			
AMT, OF ACCOUNT	CABH				
AMT. PAID	CHECK	1684 74	a W		
BALANCE	MONEY		1 RY WAT	1-7-	